In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

8

Companies House

>
<«
=]
'
)
[
<
(%)

LA

*ABUOSR
07/01/2023 #160
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

0

Company details

comryrbe [0 [7 7 [+ [s [1Te s e et mpc

Company name in full | B@M Site Services Limited bold black capitals
‘_ .

r Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Martin Halligan

Surname

I Liquidator's address

Building name/number Erty Mills

Street ‘;eel Street
Morley

Post town Leeds

County/Region Yorkshure

ot [L[s]2[7[ [s[alt

Country

r Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) [7 © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Sumame

|

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address ©

Building name/number I @ Other liquidatar
Use this section to tell us about
Street r another liquidator.

-

Post town ‘
County/Region r
Poscode FTVTVTVT

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s

Period of progress report

From date

ffe [ [Zffals

To date

s [l fafofafe

" B

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | S8
X

. Signature 'date

o [oFi [fofafs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

BT’resenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ === Martin Hallign

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Companyrame s iDL Recovery

[ ity mills

Feel Street

Worley

F““’“'" Leeds

IH""'W“" Yorkshire

‘ Country

Fx

[™#= 0113 2531445

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

| - Wrs—‘_z—[?r—rs—mﬁ mrther informatior;

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




© Business Recovery ® Corporate Insolvency  © Personal Insolvency

City Mills
Peel Street

Morley, Leeds
LS27 8QL

B@M SITE SERVICES LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION
Company Number: 07746163 SR
Registered Office: City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds, LS27 8QL
Former Registered Office: 21 Hyde Park Road, Leeds, LS6 1PY

Liquidator's Fourth Progress Report

M P Halligan appointed Liquidator 6 November 2018

Report Dated: 3 January 2023

fﬂa”‘%
;\@ Bradford e Leeds
a&;," T 0113 253 1445 E info@mphdrecovery.com W www.mph4recovery.com

Martin Halligan is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants.
Insolvency Practitioners acting as dministrators or Administrative Receivers contract as agents without personal liability.
MPH Recovery is a trading sftyle of MPH (GB) Limited registered in England No: 5143886. VAT No. 921 7056 40
Banictarad Offica: Unit 9 Gemini Business Park, Sheepscar Way, Leeds LS7 34B.



port:has.been prepared:to.fulfil statutory:re:
rogress: report for.the: penod 6:Novemb:
it f

com'petenoe and due cal
ovruk/ onernment/ _‘ubllcatronsl_

ot Specifically: Pledged
:Sinée:my.last:report, no further-assets have:been! alised:and:

otential:realisations. antlcrpated are. atstanding:retention:

: :ﬁg;;r;eja]jﬁsej_t_i_ono-are anticipated.

ED'TORS(CLNMSANDmSTRIBumNS)

ed to deal wnth correspondence a
; ‘.also those of any secured a

Claims: from;.;preferentral creditors:typically involy
undancy-Payments: Service follow 0

. s;--??§ggumdiﬁted.itors

.amllnatron of the Companys mortgage register:held: by.:the,

' mpanys net property (i & the.




be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured. creditors. In this case, there were no creditors secured by a floating
charge suchthat the prescribed part provisions do not apply. ' ~

Preferential Creditors

The Director stated that he did not anticipate any preferential claims in respect of potential employees’ claims for
arrears of wages and holiday pay. | can confirm that no preferential claims have been notified to me to date.

Non - Preferential Creditors

Non - preferential claims received to date total £284,902.40 detailed as follows: -

£ Per - £
1 No. ‘S of A’ No. -Claims

| Trade Creditors 71 182,359.94 5 147,025.01
"HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 1 2,600.00 1] 136,114.00
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE 1 1.00. 1 1,200.00
|"HM Revenue & Customs — CT 1 1.00 0 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs — Penalties & Interest - ' 0 0.00 1- 228.39
Bank — Royal Bank of Scotland 2 2,136.36 1 335.00

[ Total | T 12[ 187,008.30 | 9| 284,902.40

Creditors who have not yet submitted a Proof of Debt are invited to do so by completing and returning the attached
Proof of Debt Form. : : ,

. Dividend Prospects
Secured Creditors :
The Company has no secured assets or creditors.
Preferential Creditors :
The Company has no preferential creditors.
Floating Charge Creditors :
. The Company has no cutstanding floating charge - creditors.
Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors :
_Notice of no dividend was given to all creditors in my previous report dated 15 Decemb_er 2021.

INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY AND THE COMPANY DIRECTORS"

. DISQUALIFICATION ACT 1986

As Liquidator, | have a duty to investigate generally the affairs of an insolvent company and to co_nsider the conduct
of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business Energy &
Industrial Strategy. | confirm that | have discharged my duties in these respects. - . o . R

PRE APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

A fee of £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements plus VAT was approved by the first meeting of creditors in respect of .
assisting in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and preparing the report presented to the first. meeting of .
creditors. To date no fees have been drawn in this regard. '

A fee of £3,000 plus VAT and disbursements plus VAT was approved by the first meeting of creditors in respect of .
convening the meeting of members and creditors. To date no fees have been drawn in this regard. . : :

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My fee resolution report was incorporated in my report to creditors dated 27 February 2020. | did not receive the

necessary voting forms and therefore my fees were not approved. | have the option of applying to court for
approval of my fees, however as the costs of liquidation and general disbursements are more than the realisations
to date, | do not intend going to the expense of a court application. : : : o



rh cred:tors My total tnme costs for '
h:a:summary: of work- antlmpated 10 be:un

pald Cdlegory 2: expen*es requnre app

QOry1 Expenses

_;Di'sburs_emgnt«

- Specific.Bond.
“‘Statutory: AdvemsmgL
1 'TOTAL

.. ;Category.2:Expenses

A -summary. of MPH Recovery's Category 2 expenses both..pre
ember: 2021, is.detailed.below:-

[ Disbursement . Payee .

“Creditor Circulars. _____|-MPH:Recovery.

: | have not drawn. any pre-appointment. or post..ap
purséments: will-not-be-drawn.

o‘dlcally and may mcrease ro,
“has:been.an: adjustment to:the ca

An unsecured creditor. may, with- the permmission
s§(|nc|ud|ng the:creditor in: quesnon)




fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
* report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

A creditors' guide to fees can be found on The Association of Business Recovery Professionals website at
www.r3.'org.uk/what-we-dolgublicationslgrof‘essional/fees- (under the sub heading “Guide to Liquidators Fees").
Alternatively, it can be supplied upon request, free of charge.

Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes, and in this case you should refer to the
October 2017 version. A hard copy of this can be obtained on request from this office free of charge.

- Other Professionals / Agents Employed
As Liquidator | have not employed any other professionals.
Creditors Rights

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published
by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at httg:/lwww.credit_orinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

Matters Outstanding

_ There are no further matters outstanding and | have commenced closure proceedings whereby the liquidation will
be finalised and my files will be archived. : S . _

OTHER MATTERS

. ‘Should you have any queries regarding this report or-the Liquidation-in general, or if you:wént:'hard.-copies ofanyofthe. _ . .

documents, please contact me at the office address detailed on the cover sheet, or telephone this office on 0113
2531445.

At MPH Recovery we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, | recognise that it is in the
nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, 'should you have any comments or
complaints regarding the administration of this case, then in the first instance you.should contact me at the address .
given in this letter. . ’

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you, then put details of your
concerns in writing to the Complaints Officer, MPH Recovery, City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 8QL. This will

* . formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal.with your complaint under the supervision of a

- senior member of staff unconnected with the appointment. Please note our full grievance procedure is available at .
~ www.mphdrecovery.com/grievance. ' o : ’ . '

Yours faithf

Martin P Halligan
Liquidator




APPENDIX |
SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS






APPENDIX It

SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN / ANTICIPATED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
AND SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS

IN THE LIQUIDATION



Clsisifiétion of Woik Puricton Pantier waager Gther Sentor Total Héurs Fimo Gost (€)
Adrin.& Planfing: 0.80 0.50 000 000 170
680 350 '0.00 000 )
3.00 000 060 000 3,00, 1,200.00
480 10.10 130 000 18:20 | &T47:80
240 230 0.00 000 4.70 1786.00 37553
[ 0.00 000 090 0.00 6.00 060




Classification of Work Function Partner’ -Manager Other Sesitor Total Houra Timio Cost (€)
. Pigfudstonals.
s - 7

Admin & Plahning -0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 : ‘0,00 0.00 0.00
crédtors 000 000 000 000 000 000 0.0
Iivesiigations 0,00 000 6,00 000 000 0.00 000

030 180 000 060 .80 -645.00

000 000 000 000 000 0.00

0.00 0600 000 000 000 0.00. 000




SUMMARY OF WORK UNDERTAKEN / ANTICIPATED TO BE UNDERTAKEN:

Administration and planning:

Case planning - Devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to staff to
undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other parties required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond. (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office holder
has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Dealing with all routine correspondence and e-mails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking monthly bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Meetings Reports and Reviews:

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors (as applicable).
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Preparing the final account.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a periodic basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Realisation of asseis:

o o o ¢

Arranging suitable insurance over assets.

Monitoring regularly the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place.
Corresponding with the Company’s debtors and attempting to collect outstanding retentions.

Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding closure of the account and realising sums standing to the
credit of the Company's account.

Creditors:

Dealing with creditor correspondence, e-mails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors.

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate on
their claims.

investigations

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

Review the Company’s records to determine whether there have been any inappropriate antecedent
transactions.

Review to ensure that none of the assets have disappeared.

Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Submitting a retum on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors Disqualification
Act.

Archive the Company’s books and records.

Comparing claims received against claims disclosed in Director's SOA.

Meetings with directors and other Company officers, as necessary.

Ensure that co-operation is received from the directors.

Review concerns raised by creditors, as necessary.

Taxation:

Preparing and filing VAT retums.
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax retums.
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.



APPENDIX Il
LIQUIDATORS FEE RECOVERY POLICY



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR MPH RECOVERY

Introduction

The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2015 allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same
appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment isfare subject to approval,
generally by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the
Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published
by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at httg://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.ukl. Details
about how an office holder’s fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) and can be accessed at www.r3.org.uk/iwhat-we-
dol/publications/professionalffees (under the sub heading “Guide to Liquidators Fees”). Alternatively a hard copy
may be requested from MPH Recovery. Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been updated for the
revised legislation, so we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any
committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn. if approval
has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of
staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not,
together with the average, or “plended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose
how creditors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level
of fees drawn in the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder’s remuneration for the period
reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. A
report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by
that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred
without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you
to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an
exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee
can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in
cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account
when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder
has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of
assets. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration
percentage proposed for any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that
will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put
the remuneration request into context. '

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval
is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in
the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you
to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an
exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the
percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis
of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were
taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage applied. If there has not been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.



Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each
case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting namative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate
per hour
£

Director/Partner 400

Senior Manager 350

Manager 300

Administrator 225

Assistant 95

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and
the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following
categories:

Administration and Planning.
Creditors.

Investigations.

Meetings Reports & Reviews.
Realisation of Assets.
Taxation.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time
costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who
approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the
hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take.
We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the
estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the
reasons that we think that may be necessary. |

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you
to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an
exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we have
exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken, the
hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with
the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think it may be
necessary to seek further approval.

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

The office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval.
When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.



Disbursements

"In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office
Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are
categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate
or MPH Recovery; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed
to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors
either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the fim has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, extemai storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a
third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the
estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of
category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Disbursement Type Basis of Charge
Mileage 75p per mile
Creditor Circulars At Cost

(incl. stationery, printing and postage)
Room Hirc £175.00




MPH RECOVERY’S GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

As Office Holder, | maintain adequate Professional Indemnity Insurance to comply with the Provision of Services
Regulations, and | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to
liquidations. This Code sets out fundamental principles dealing with requirements for integrity, objectivity,
professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behaviour. A copy of the Code can be
found on the Gov.uk website httgs:llwww.gov.uk/govemmentlgublicationslinsolvency;gractitioner-code—of-ethics. 1
shall be pleased to deal with any queries that you might have in this regard.

At MPH Recovery, we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, | recognise that it is in
the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. Therefore, should you have any
comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then you should contact me at the address given
in this letter in the first instance.

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately, please provide details of your
concerns in writing to the Complaints Officer, MPH Recovery, City Mills, Peel Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 8QL. This
will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the
supervision of a senior member of staff unconnected with the appointment.

However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your
complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may ask for the complaint to be referred to the
appropriate regulatory body that licences the Insolvency Practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be
addressed to IP Complaints, The Insolvency Service, 3" Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA. The name of the
Insolvency Practitioner's licencing body will be contained in any formal correspondence from him. M P Halligan is
licensed to act by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Further information in regard to the service regulations can be found at www.mphdrecovery.com/service-
regulations



